

Nos. 24-5612 & 24A290

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY, 21ST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
EX REL. MARCELLUS WILLIAMS, Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI, Respondent.

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND TO  
MOTION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION**

---

**ANDREW BAILEY**  
**Attorney General**

GREGORY M. GOODWIN  
Chief Counsel, Public Protection  
***Counsel of Record***  
Missouri Bar #65929  
P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
gregory.goodwin@ago.mo.gov  
(573) 751-7017

## **CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	18
I. This petition is an extraordinarily poor vehicle for considering the questions presented because this Court is without jurisdiction to consider Williams’s late-arriving claims, neither of which fit this Court’s traditional criteria for certiorari review.....	18
A. The Missouri Supreme Court adjudicated Williams’s claims on independent and adequate state law grounds, and therefore this Court is without jurisdiction over the claims.....	19
B. Williams unreasonably delayed in bringing this petition.....	21
C. None of Williams’s claims fall within this Court’s traditional criteria for granting certiorari review.....	22
II. The Missouri Supreme Court adjudicated the Prosecutor’s “concession” under state law, its decision does not implicate any federal statutes or the United States Constitution, and Williams’s claim is meritless.....	23
A. The Missouri Supreme Court rejected the Prosecutor’s “concession” claim after interpreting a state statute, and after considering Missouri case law.....	24
B. Williams’s claim is meritless.....	24
III. The Missouri Supreme Court adjudicated the Prosecutor’s <i>Batson</i> claim on state law grounds, and it was correct when it found, ex gratia, the fact bound claim was meritless.....	31
A. The Missouri Supreme Court rejected the Prosecutor’s <i>Batson</i> claim as unpreserved, which is an independent and adequate state law ground supporting the judgment.....	32

B. The Missouri Supreme Court’s *ex gratia* rejection of the fact bound *Batson* claim was correct; the claim is meritless..... 32

IV. The Missouri Supreme Court correctly adjudicated the Prosecutor’s fact bound *Youngblood* claim..... 35

REASONS FOR DENYING THE APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION ... 37

CONCLUSION..... 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alford v. North Carolina</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970) .....	16
<i>Barnes v. Ahlman</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2620 .....	54
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	9, 12
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. 119 (2019) .....	28, 29, 30, 57, 58
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	28, 58
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 598 U.S. 17 (2023) .....	23, 24
<i>David v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974) .....	35
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 .....	42
<i>Faatz v. Ashcroft</i> , 685 S.W.3d 388 (Mo. 2024) .....	26, 47
<i>Gerlt v. State</i> , 339 S.W.3d 578 (Mo. App. 2011) .....	26
<i>Gomez v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992) .....	56
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008) .....	34
<i>Hardin</i> , 429 S.W.3d 417 .....	37
<i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , 2 U.S. 408 (1792) .....	24
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006) .....	28, 55, 57
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987) .....	56
<i>Johnson v. Missouri</i> , 143 S. Ct. 417 (2022) .....	39
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002) .....	28
<i>Marshall v. Lonberger</i> , 459 U.S. 422 (1983) .....	48, 54
<i>Middleton v. Missouri Department of Corrections</i> , 278 S.W.3d 193 (Mo. 2009) .....	41

<i>Moody v. Net Choice</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024).....	34
<i>Morrison v. Olsen</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	36
<i>Murdock v. Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. 590 (1875).....	24
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	27
<i>N.A.S.A. v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 137.....	36
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	56
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	56
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	43, 44
<i>Price v. Dunn</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1533 (2019).....	31
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006).....	48
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 596 U.S. 366 (2022).....	43
<i>Smith v. St. Louis County Police</i> , 659 S.W.3d 895 (Mo. 2023).....	41
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 97 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. 2003).....	12, 13, 49, 50
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2024 WL 3402597.....	14, 15, 18
<i>Sullivan v. Holbrook</i> , 109 S.W. 668 (Mo. 1908).....	27
<i>State v. Todd</i> , 433 S.W.2d 550 (Mo. Div. 2, 1968).....	45
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	33
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 590 U.S. 371 (2020).....	34
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	9, 26, 27, 59
<i>Williams v. Missouri</i> , 539 U.S. 944 (2003).....	50
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 257 (1942).....	33, 37, 38, 40, 42, 53
<i>Youngblood v. Arizona</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988).....	16

*Younger v. Harris*,  
401 U.S. 37 (1974)..... 42

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2254(a–e)..... 40  
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 547.031 (2021)..... 14, 22, 23, 25, 35, 39, 40, 41, 45, 50

### **Rules**

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 78.07(c)..... 23, 25, 26, 47

### **Other Authorities**

S.Shapiro, K. Geller, T. Bishop, E. Hartnett, & D. Himmelfarb, Supreme Court  
Practice (11th ed. 2019) ..... 54  
The Federalist No. 39, p. 245 (J. Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961)..... 43
